
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 29 July 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Room G4, Friends Meeting House, 6 Mount Street, 
Manchester 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 

using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 

Walk.  
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), T Judge and Stone 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for Premises Licence Variation - Behind Closed 
Doors, 93-95 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LW   
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is  enclosed. 
 

5 - 68 

5.   Application for Premises Licence Variation - Abakus 295 
Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4HH 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is  enclosed. 
 

69 - 108 

6.   Temporary Event Notice - No1 Canal Street. 1 Canal Street, 
Manchester, M1 3HE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

109 - 164 

7.   Temporary Event Notice - Eagle Bar, 15 Bloom Street, 
Manchester, M1 3HZ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is to follow. 
 

 

8.   Temporary Event Notice - Land by On Bar, 46 Canal Street, 
Manchester, M1 3WD 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is to follow. 
 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 18 July 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

 
 



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 29 July 2019 
 
Subject: Behind Closed Doors, 93-95 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 

1LW - App ref: Premises Licence variation 232920 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City 
by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 
 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the lic
[...]
produced by a party in support of their application, 
representations or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
parties, at the hearing. 

5.3 Hearsay Evidence 

5.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence 
is evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard 
or read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for 
all parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best 
practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 

Page 10

Item 4



State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 
 

Section 6: What we aim to encourage 

This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 
authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

 Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

 Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

Page 11

Item 4



 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

Section 7: Local factors   

This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 
account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the 
[...]
times are extended throughout the week then
the noise levels would continue and spread throughout the week.

This would result in broken sleep for myself and other
would obviously negatively impact our ability to work the following day which I find
unacceptable

Therefore I must object strongly to this extension to the license

Page 67

Item 4Appendix 7,



>

to: "Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk"

<Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>

date: 25 Jun 2019, 21:11

subject: B & V Ventures - Notice of Application to

vary a Premises License

mailed-by: hotmail.com

Signed by: hotmail.com

security:
Standard encryption (TLS) Learn

more

Dear Sir

I write in support on an application from B&V Ventures Ltd to extend their licensing hours
for which a Notice of Application has, I understand, already been submitted to you. We are
a local business which shares a common entrance with B & V Ventures. I have found them
to be a friendly well run business, which trades in a responsible manner and which has
helped to build up trade in Oldham Street by attracting new customers not just for their
own business but for adjoining businesses like my own. I have been impressed by the way
they have blended into the community and the fact that we have experienced no downside
since their arrival. I hope you will see fit to grant the extension of hours application which
my own business would happily endorse.

Page 68

Item 4Appendix 7,



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 29 July 2019 
 
Subject: Abakus, 295 Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4HH - App ref: 

Premises Licence variation 232605 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Northenden 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
[...]
ends 

Licensing and 
Out of Hours 
Compliance 
(LOOH) 

LOOH have objected to the 
application, to vary the licence, 
on the grounds that the changes 
to the operating schedule will not 
uphold the four licensing 
objectives. LOOH state that the 
applicant has provided 
ambiguous and unclear steps in 
the operating schedule. 

LOOH further state that the grant 
of the variation to the licence will 
lead to an increase in public 
nuisance and crime.  

 

Refusal. 

4.2 No conditions have been proposed by the objector. 

5. Key Policies and Considerations 

5.1 Legal Considerations 

5.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

5.2 New Information 

5.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, 
representations or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
parties, at the hearing. 

5.3 Hearsay Evidence 

5.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence 
is evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard 
or read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for 
all parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best 
practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

Page 73

Item 5



5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. Howeve
[...]
h 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

Page 74

Item 5



 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

Section 7: Local factors   

This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 
account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

 Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises 

 Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 

 Consistency with relevant Council strategies 

 The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 

This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 
licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will 
be appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants 
are not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The 
degree to which standards would be appropriate is expected to be 
proportionate to the risk posed against the promotion of the licensing 
objectives having regard to the individual circumstances of the 
[...]
ent (please read guidance note 13). If
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 14)
Robert Faryna

Post town Post code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Page 102

Item 5Appendix 3,



 
 
 
 
Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Mr Matthew Stewart 

Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester M60 2LA 

Email Address m.stewart@manchester.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0161 234 1220 

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No M/232605 

Name of Premises Abakus 

Address 295 Palatine Road, Manchester 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  

 
Licensing and Out of Hours have assessed the likely impact of the grant of 
this application taking into account a numbers of factors, including: 
 

 the nature of the area in which the premises is located; 
 the hours applied for, and;  
 any potential risk that the granting of this license could have on the 

four licensing objectives. 
 
The application for a variation to the licence is for: 
 

 Changes to the authorised times for the Supply of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises only to Mon to Fri 9am to 6pm, Sat 9am 
to 5pm, Sun 10am to 4pm; 

 Changes to the authorised opening hours to Mon to Fri 9am to 6pm, 
Sat 9am to 5pm, Sun 10am to 4pm; 

 Changes to the steps to promote licensing objectives as given by the 
applicant. 

 
The premises is operating as a convenience store, designed to serve both the 
local communit
[...]
s consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

 
1. All staff shall be trained so that they are aware of the licence 

conditions 
 

2. Staff shall shall ensure that no alcohol is sold to clients under 
the age of 18 . 

  
3. Staff shall ensure appropriate ID is  shown in case of doubt 

 
4. Staff shall moniter the premises to ensure that no drunkenness 

or violent behaviour is occurring at the premises 
 

5. A copy of the premises licence shall be clearly displayed at the 
premises  
 

6. Alcohol shall not be sold to customers who are or appear to be 
drunk or intoxicated. 

 
7. Notices shall be displayed warning of potential consequences of 

shoplifting  
 

8. The premises will be adequately lit at all times.  
 
9. The premises licence holder shall ensure that  fire extinguishers 

are  placed at the premises . 
 

10. Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity 
to ensure that customers can adequately dispose of any litter 

 
11. The premises licence holder shall ensure that delivery drivers 

and staff shall conduct all deliveries in a manner that will not 
cause a noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential 
properties surrounding the delivery address 

 
12. The records of training and the Log Book shall  be kept up to 

date. 

13. Notices shall be prominently displayed stating that only two 
customers under the age of 18 will be allowed onto the premises 
at any one time. 

 

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

 

Page 105

Item 5Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Item 5Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to:  Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 29 July 2019 
 
Subject: No 1 Canal Street, 1 Canal Street, Manchester, M1 3HE - ref: 

LTN234492 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Build
[...]
c safety and protection of 
children from harm. Queueing at an external 
bar will increase congestion. There will be 
increased risk of proxy sales and pressure on 
staff not to undertake ID checks. 

Serve a 
counter notice 

 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, 
representations or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
parties, at the hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence 

Page 112

Item 6



is evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard 
or read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for 
all parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best 
practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Where the authority considers that to impose on the TEN one or more of the 
conditions from a premises licence or club premises certificate in force at the 
premises (insofar as such conditions are not inconsistent with the event) is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licencing objectives, the policy is to give 
notice to the premises user that includes a statement of the conditions 
imposed. Copies of this notice will be provided for GMP and LOOH. 
 

4.5.5 Where, following any representations at the hearing, the licensing authority 
is not satisfied the event will ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, the policy is to issue a counter-notice against the Temporary 
Event Notice. 

 Conclusion 

Page 113

Item 6



4.6 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

4.7 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any objections 
that have been received from GMP or LOOH, and representations made by 
the applicant or premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, 
regard must also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and 
the Council’s licensing policy statement. 

4.8 Having regard to the objection notice(s), the panel must give the premises 
user a counter notice if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of a 
licensing objective to do so. 

4.9 If the panel decides not to give a counter notice the panel may impose one or 
more conditions on the TEN if – 

 the authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to do so, 

 the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or club 
premises certificate that has effect in respect of the same premises, 
or any part of the same premises, as the temporary event notice, 
and 

 the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the 
licensable activities under the temporary event notice. 

4.10 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the notification. 

4.11 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on 
the balance of probability. 

4.12 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 
for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate 
reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

4.13 The Panel is asked to determine the temporary event notice.

 

Page 114

Item 6



 
 

 
 

PREMISE NAME: No 1 Canal Street 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  1 Canal Street, Manchester, M1 3HE 

WARD:  Piccadilly 

HEARING DATE:  29/07/2019 

 

Page 115

Item 6Appen
[...]
e provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

Are you giving a late temporary event notice? (Please read note 7)

Please state the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities.
(Please read note 8)

23rd, 24th, 25th and 26th August 2019

Please state the times during the event period that you propose to carry on licensable activities (please
give times in 24 hour clock). (Please read note 9)

12noon until 21:00 on the 23rd – 25th and 12noon until 20:00 on the 26th

Please state the maximum number of people at any one time that you intend to allow to be present
at the premises during the times when you intend to carry on licensable activities, including any
staff, organisers or performers. (Please read note 10)

200

If the licensable activities will include the supply of alcohol, please state whether
the supplies will be for consumption on or off the premises, or both (please tick as
appropriate). (Please read note 11)

On the
premises
only

Off the
premises
only

Both X

Please state if the licensable activities will include the provision of relevant entertainment. If so, please
state the times during the event period that you propose to provide relevant entertainment. (please read
note 12)
N/A

Page 133

Item 6Appendix 3,



4. Personal licence holders (Please read note 13)

Do you currently hold a valid personal licence?
(Please tick)

Yes
X

No

If “Yes” please provide the details of your personal licence below.

Issuing licensing authority Trafford Council

Licence number
Date of issue
Date of expiry
Any further relevant details

PA063590

5. Previous temporary event notices you have given (Please read note 14 and tick the boxes that apply
to you)
Have you previously given a temporary event notice in respect of any premises for
events falling in the same calendar year as the event for which you are now giving this
temporary event notice?

Yes No
X

If answering yes, please state the number of tempo
[...]
premises (21 days per calendar year); and

 the scale of the event in terms of the maximum number of people attending at
any one time (a maximum of 499).

For the purposes of determining the overall limits of 50 temporary event notices per personal licence holder
(in a calendar year) and of 5 for a non-personal licence holder (in a calendar year), temporary event notices
given by an associate or a person who is in business with a premises user (and that business involves carrying
on licensable activities) count towards those totals. The limits applying to late temporary event notices are
included within the overall limits applying to the total number of temporary event notices. Note 15 below
sets out the definition of an “associate”.

When permitted temporary activities take place, a premises user must ensure that either:

 a copy of the temporary event notice is prominently displayed at the premises; or

 the temporary event notice is kept at the premises either in his own custody or in
the custody of a person present and working at the premises and whom he has
nominated for that purpose.

Where the temporary event notice is in the custody of a nominated person, a notice specifying that fact and
the position held by that person must be displayed prominently at the premises.

Where the temporary event notice or a notice specifying the nominated person is not displayed, a constable
or an authorised person (for example, a licensing officer, fire officer or environmental health officer) may
require the premises user to produce the temporary event notice for examination. Similarly, where the
nominated person has the temporary event notice in his custody, a constable or authorised person may require

Page 136

Item 6Appendix 3,



that person to produce it for examination. Failure to produce the temporary event notice without reasonable
excuse would be an offence.

It should also be noted that the following, among other things, are offences under the Licensing Act 2003:

[...]
ppropriate the Council may impose a condition that the licence holder shall 
not permit any person to be admitted to the premises after a specific hour on various days of the week. 

14. Open containers of alcohol will not be removed from the premises, save for consumption in any 
delineated external area. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 163

Item 6Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for Premises Licence Variation - Behind Closed Doors, 93-95 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LW
	Appendix
	Appendix  DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix  PUBLISH
	Appendix 3  DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 PUBLISH

	5 Application for Premises Licence Variation - Abakus 295 Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4HH
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Current Licence
	Appendix 3 - Application
	Appendix 4- Representation
	Appendix 5- Schedule of conditions
	Plan- Do Not Publish

	6 Temporary Event Notice - No1 Canal Street. 1 Canal Street, Manchester, M1 3HE
	Appendix 1 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 4 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 4 (PUBLISH)






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  29 July 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 29 July 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: T Judge and Stone 
 
 
LACHP/19/120. Application for Premises Licence Variation - Behind Closed 

Doors, 93-95 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LW  
 
The Committee considered all the representations as part of the hearing. In reaching 
its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under, the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the Licensing 
Objectives.  
 
The Committee considered the content of the application and the representation as 
well as the oral representations of the applicant, the relevant case law, guidance and 
the Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy. The Committee was 
satisfied that the applicant is a responsible operator and the premises has recently 
been operating the hours sought under a number of TENs without undermining the 
Licensing Objectives.  The Committee was therefore satisfied that the operation of 
the premises for the hours applied for subject to the existing conditions on the licence 
should not undermine the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision:  
 
To grant the Premises Licence Variation application for Behind Closed Doors, 93-95 
Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LW. 
 
LACHP/19/121. Application for Premises Licence Variation - Abakus 295 

Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4HH  
 
The Committee considered all the representations as part of the hearing. In reaching 
its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under, the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the Licensing 
Objectives.  
 
The Committee considered the content of the application and the agreement that had 
been reached and was satisfied that a licence granted under these terms should not 
undermine the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision: 
 
To grant the Premises Licence Variation application for Abakus, 295 Palatine Road, 
Manchester, M22 4HH, subject to the agreement with Licensing Out of hours. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  29 July 2019 

 
LACHP/19/122. Temporary Event Notice - No1 Canal Street. 1 Canal Street, 

Manchester, M1 3HE  
 
The Committee considered all representations at the hearing. The Committee also 
considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Regulations made there under, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of that Act and the Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Committee considered the content of the Temporary Event Notice and the 
objections received. The Committee was satisfied  that the applicant was a 
responsible operator and had planned the event and put in place sufficient measures 
to address any problems which may arise. The Committee was therefore satisfied 
that the Licensing Objectives would not be undermined by the event. 
 
Decision: 
 
Not to issue a counter notice in respect of the Temporary Event Notice for No1 Canal 
Street, 1 Canal Street, Manchester, M1 3HE. 
 
LACHP/19/123. Temporary Event Notice - Eagle Bar, 15 Bloom Street, 

Manchester, M1 3HZ  
 
The Committee was informed that the Temporary Event Notice in respect of Eagle 
Bar, 15 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3HZ had been withdrawn. 
 
LACHP/19/124. Temporary Event Notice - Land by On Bar, 46 Canal Street, 

Manchester, M1 3WD  
 
The Committee considered a request from the applicant of the Temporary Event 
Notice to defer the consideration to a later date. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the Temporary Event Notice in respect of Land by On Bar, 
46 Canal Street, Manchester, M1 3WD to the next available meeting. 
 
 
 


